ness performance and to enhance

comparability between periods.

F-Secure believes that these com-

parable performance measures pro-

vide meaningful supplemental in-

formation by excluding items out-

side normal business operations,

which reduce comparability be-

tween the periods.

Pro forma adjusted EBITA Pro forma EBITA before items affecting

comparability

Pro forma adjusted EBIT Pro forma EBIT before items affecting

comparability

Items affecting comparability Items affecting comparability are associ-

ated with restructuring activities, strategic

reviews and cost related to contemplated

listing

Pro forma Net debt (+) / Net

cash (-)

Interest bearing liabilities – Cash and cash

equivalents

Net debt indicates total external

debt financing. A negative amount

indicates a net cash position.

55

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITA, Adjusted EBIT, EBIT and Net Debt (-) / Net Cash (-)

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to EBIT

 1 January to 31 March 2022

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBITDA  .....  12.7 0.3 - 13.0

Adjustments to EBITDA
   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  -0.8 - 0.8 -

EBITDA  .....  11.9 0.3 0.8 13.0

Depreciation, amortisation and im-

pairments  .....  -0.4 -0.2 - -0.6

EBIT   .....  11.5 0.1 0.8 12.4

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited, unless

otherwise stated)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBITDA  .....  47.4 1.2 - 48.6

Adjustments to EBITDA
   Costs related to strategic review  .....  -2.4 - - -2.4

   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  - - -3.6 -3.6

EBITDA  .....  45.0 1.2 -3.6 42.7

Depreciation, amortisation and im-

pairments  .....  -1.51) -0.9 - -2.4

EBIT   .....  43.51) 0.3 -3.6 40.3

1)Audited

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITA to EBIT

 1 January to 31 March 2022

Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBITA  .....  12.7 0.1 - 12.7

Adjustments to EBITA

   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  -0.8 - 0.8 -

EBITA  .....  11.9 0.1 0.8 12.7

Amortisation and impairments  .....  -0.3 - - -0.3

EBIT   .....  11.5 0.1 0.8 12.4

56

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited, unless

otherwise stated)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBITA  .....  47.2 0.3 - 47.5

Adjustments to EBITA
   Costs related to strategic review  .....  -2.4 - - -2.4

   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  - - -3.6 -3.6

EBITA  .....  44.8 0.3 -3.6 41.6

Amortisation and impairments  .....  -1.31) - - -1.3

EBIT   .....  43.51) 0.3 -3.6 40.3

1)Audited

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBIT to EBIT

 1 January to 31 March 2022

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBIT  .....  12.3 0.1 - 12.4

Adjustments to EBIT
   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  -0.8 - 0.8 -

EBIT  .....  11.5 0.1 0.8 12.4

 For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited, unless

otherwise stated)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Adjusted EBIT  .....  45.9 0.3 - 46.2

Adjustments to EBIT
   Costs related to strategic review  .....  -2.4 - - -2.4

   Costs related to contemplated listing  .....  - - -3.6 -3.6

EBIT  .....  43.51) 0.3 -3.6 40.3

1)Audited

Reconciliation of unaudited pro forma Net debt (-) / Net cash (+)

 As at 31 March 2022

Pro forma adjustments

In EUR million

F-Secure

Carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1a)

Listing costs

(Note 1b)

Group forma-

tion (Note 1d)

F-Secure

Pro forma

Interest bearing liabilities, non-current  .....  0.1 1.2 - 6.1 7.5